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1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the possibility of contaminants existing in the sediment
behind the 3 Street dam. Properties adjacent to the stream between the Route 22 overpass and
3" street were investigated due to their proximity to the dam as were a few potential high risk
sites upstream. Phase | of our assessment included a review of Sanborn Maps, newspaper
articles, EPA databases, and other sources in order to establish historic ownership and industrial
uses of these properties. Phase Il of our assessment involved sediment sampling near the dam

and an analysis of the samples for heavy metals and PCBs.

2. HISTORICAL REVIEW
2.1 STUDY AREA DESCRIPTION

The 3" Street dam is situated on the Bushkill Creek near its confluence with the Delaware River
as is shown in Figure 2.1. The area upstream consists of commercial, residential, and natural

areas. Additionally, this low head dam is preceded by others of similar size further up the creek.
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Figure 2.1 - Topographic map showing dam location and surrounding area (source: USGS 1:24000 7.5-minute
topographic map, Easton PA-NJ quadrangle).



2.2 SCOPE

The depth of the review was determined based on geographic location as shown below. The
historical review area is the smallest, spanning from the confluence to where Bushkill St. crosses
the creek. Environmental records were examined for all sites bordering the Bushkill Creek from
13" St to the dam. Sites on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) list, EPA’s
Brownfield List, or the Superfund National Pollutants List have known environmental problems,
and are also taken into consideration despite being further away. The scope of each phase of

review is shown below in Figure 2.2.
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Figure 2.2 - Topographic map with the scope of each review phase

2.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn maps are a reliable source of historical building information as they show all built
structures, label building materials, show dimensions of the building, use of the building, and the
owner of the building. We examined Sanborn maps from the years 1885, 1904, 1911, 1919, and
1927-49. This can help to identify sites of interest and possible sources of contamination. All
Sanborn Maps for the area can be found in Appendix A.

In 1885, the only point of interest is the C. Groetsinger Grist Mill. By 1904, this mill had ceased
operation. Also by this time a junkyard had come in to existence on the south bank of the
Bushkill. By 1911, a new business called Easton Auto Co. had been established. The grist mill

was still present and nonoperational. The junk yard had expanded. Although the 3™ St. dam had



been built, it is not visible in the provided map. By 1919, a number of new businesses had
emerged. Three silk mills and a carpet cleaning company had appeared. The grist mill had
become the Cementor Auto business. The junk yard remained the same size. Also, the Easton
Auto Co. was no longer visible. The 3" St. dam is visible in this map. In 1927 the Cementor
Auto Company was still in existence and the Easton Auto Co. had re-emerged. The carpet
cleaning company had turned into the Chemical Publishing Co. The silk mills and junk yard
were still intact. By 1927-1947, the silk mills had been turned into a pants factory and a rug mill.
The junk yard was replaced with a suit factory. The Cement Auto Co. had turned into a

warehouse.

2.4 NEWSPAPER REVIEW

Photographs and historic newspaper articles were reviewed in order to characterize the
development of the area near the dam. Photographs of the Mann and Allshouse mill (Buscemi,
2007) show the site of the dam before its installation in the year 1900. Furthermore, photographs
of the nearby Seitz Brewing Company were found. The brewery experienced an explosion on
October 24, 1943. The facility was destroyed by this accident and was not rebuilt with the area
giving way to the construction of Route 22. The photographs can be seen in Appendix B.

Additionally, a number of newspaper articles were compiled to give a history of area
surrounding the dam. These articles were obtained from the microfilm collection of the Easton
Area Public Library. The library had a local newspaper index on a searchable electronic
database. Search terms used included “dam”, “spill”, “bushkill”, “accident”, “contamination”,
“mill”, and other related terms. Our investigation found record of an oil spill upstream of the
dam in the year 1974. No other significant environmental concerns were found. Of particular
note were two articles from September 3, 1907 and August 22, 1908. These articles entitled
“New Dam on Bushkill Will Be Improvement” and “Mann & Allshouse Building New Dam”
respectively detail the reasons for the dam’s installation. These and other articles of interest are

presented in Appendix C.



3. POTENTIAL UPSTREAM SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION

Multiple sources were reviewed to evaluate contamination potential from properties within the
area of investigation. Multiple electronic databases were searched for records of contamination
from current and previous property uses. Phase | Environmental Site Assessments of select
properties were available from the Environment Site Assessment course taught by Professor

Arthur D. Kney of Lafayette College.

3.1 CLEANUPS IN MY COMMUNITY DATABASE

A map of nearby sites that are on the Resources Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) List,
EPA’s Brownfield List, or Superfund National Pollutants List is shown in Figure 2. Both of the
nearby Brownfield’s properties were assessed by the Environment Protection Agency and no
contamination was found. EPA reports for these properties can be found in Appendices D.1 and
D.2. The RCRA Correction action site on the map is Rockwood Pigments; see Appendix D.3
for more information. The EPA’s NPDES compliance report the site indicates noncompliance
with effluent discharge permits for nitrogen and ammonia limits and oil and grease limits,
however these are unlikely to be found in stream sediment since nitrogen compounds tend to
enter biological cycles quickly and oil and grease rarely come in physical contact with soil due to
their low density and hydrophobic nature. The NPDES Compliance Report for Rockwood

Pigments can be seen in Appendix D.4.
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Figure 3.1 - Map of Brownfield and RCRA Corrective Action Sites from EPA Cleanups in My Community

database http://iaspub.epa.gov/Cleanups/

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REVIEW

Phase | Environmental Site Assessments of select properties were available from the
Environment Site Assessment course taught by Professor Kney of Lafayette College. All
assessments within our search were reviewed and compiled with associated risk levels in Figure
3.1. Risk levels were based qualitatively on the following criteria: industrial uses of site, quality

of record keeping by owners, and EPA compliance records.
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A - Simon Silk Mill M - Deiter Bros. Heating Cooling Security
K E Y B - College Hill Auto Sales - APR Supply Co
C - Elias Auto Center - Stanley E Marshall inc
D - Hemstreet Spring and Alignment P - United Ring and Seal Corporation
F E - Easton Haunts -610 Motoring
- Low Risk F - Bushkill Auto Repair - M5 Reilly Inc.
G - Lynn's Garage

- International Dye and Chemical
- Medium Risk H - Easton Iron and Metal Co - I1AS Integrated Automotive Services

<Cc=HwDnpoUoOUo=Z

| - Trinity Fitness - Safe Harbor Easton
J-WEB Moore Inc. - Don's Welding
- High Risk K - Chrin's Body Shop W - Rough dry laundry

L - Crossit Advanced

Figure 3.2.1 — Map of Sites within 3 to 13" Area of Interest

The NPDES permit database was searched for all water discharge permits for the 18042 zip code
in order to encompass all of the properties in the area of interest. Air release permits were not
relevant to this project and were not considered. NPDES permits were found for Chrin’s Body
Shop and Easton Iron and Metal Co. Chrin’s Body Shop has permits for refuse systems. Easton
Iron and Metal Realty have permits for scrap and waste materials. The assessment of the Easton
Iron and Metal Realty site provided reason for additional concerns as well. An easement,
pictured below as Figure 2.3, reveals transformers existing next to this building before 1970 was
found. These transformers are no longer on site and no records regarding their disposal were

found.
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Figure 3.2.2 — Easton Iron and Metal Realty easement

A table summarizing risk level, suspected possible contaminants, and NPDES permit

information is presented below in Table 3.2. Information on possible contaminants was obtained

from the Phase | Environment Site Reports. NPDES permits for these companies are presented

in Appendices E.5 and E.6.

Table 3.2 - Summary of Information from Environmental Site Assessment Reports
Letter Company Risk Level Possible Contaminants NPDES Permits
A Simon Silk Mill Medium | Petroleum, Iron oxide, Lead, Asbestos, Heavy metals
B College Hill Auto Sales Low
C Elias Auto Center Low
D Hemstreet Spring and Alignment Medium PCB's
E Easton Haunts Low
F Bushkill Auto Repair Low
G Lynn's Garage Low
H Easton Iron and Metal Co High PCB's, metals, petroleum scrap and waste materials
| Trinity Fitness Low
J WB Moore Inc. Low
K Chrin's Body Shop Low Refuse refuse systems
L Crossfit Advanced Low
M Deiter Bros. Heating Cooling Security | Medium Petroleum
N APR Supply Co Low
0 Stanley E Marshall Inc Low
P United Ring and Seal Corporation Low
Q 610 Motoring Low
R MS Reilly Inc. Low
S International Dye and Chemical Low
T Integrated Automative Services Medium Petroleum
U Safe Harbor Easton Low
Vv Don's Welding Low
W Rough Dry Laundry Low




3.3 POSSIBLE SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION IN UPSTREAM EXTENDED AREA

Based on a drive-by survey along Bushkill Drive, Belyea Power Incorporated and Equipto, a
structural metal fabricator, were considered potential high risk properties and were further
reviewed. Belyea Power Incorporated is located upstream of the dam on Northwood Avenue.
Equipto is located on Main Street in Tatamy. The reasons for the extended reviews include
potential PCBs from transformers from Belyea Power and possible heavy metals from the
fabrication process for Equipto. EPA databases were searched for these properties. No results
were returned for Belyea Power Incorporated. Equipto had NPDES permits for fabricated
structural metal. NPDES permit information for Equipto can be found in Appendix E.7. As a
result of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for the dam, PCBs and heavy metals will be

tested for in the Phase Il assessment of this report.

3.4 Summary

Based on our Phase | Environment Site Assessment, a number of possible sources of
contamination were identified from past or current industrial uses near Bushkill Creek. We
recommend sampling for PCBs and heavy metals, as these were identified as possible
contaminants and are strongly hydrophobic, and thus would tend to be present in stream

sediment. The following section details the sampling and analysis.

4. SITE SAMPLING AND CONTAMINANT ANALYSIS

4.1 SITE SAMPLING

Sample locations were determined by identifying depositional areas based on a qualitative
assessment of the area upstream of the dam. The first sampling location is located close to the
dam and the farthest upstream sampling site is located on the left side of the island. Once the
sampling sites were determined, we entered the creek with a hand auger and took a surface
sample and one foot deep sample at each location. The two sample sites furthest upstream had
sediment too coarse to be a likely sorbent for contaminants. The locations for these sampling
sites are shown in Figure 1. While sampling we observed that the majority of the riverbed was
comprised of sand size and larger material. Thus, if the dam were to be removed, there would be
very little release of contaminant laden sediment. If contaminants are found, the volume of

sediment with contaminants should be examined.
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Figure 4.1.1 — Locations of sampling sites within the stream bed. Two samples were taken at each location, one
surface sample and one at the maximum depth of the sediment.

4.2 CONTAMINANT ANALYSIS

Based on the Phase | assessment, the following contaminants were identified to be of concern

and were therefore measured:

e Polychlorinated Bi-phenols (PCBs)
e Heavy Metals
0 Lead
Mercury
Cadmium
Nickel

Manganese

©O O O o

To test for heavy metals we digested our soil samples and prepared two matrix-matched
standards. We then used atomic absorption spectroscopy to determine the contaminant
concentration in each sample. PCB testing used a spectrophotometric immunoassay method
from a Hach Company kit (Method 10050). After the samples were mixed in curettes, we used



the spectrophotometer to measure the amount of amount of light that passes through a sample at

a certain wavelength. A more detailed procedure for each testing method is provided in
Appendixes E.1 and E.2.

4.3 ANALYSIS RESULTS

The results of the heavy metal testing are shown in Table 4.3.1 along with the medium specific

concentrations specified by the PADEP. The table contains testing results for each of the six

samples for lead, mercury, cadmium, nickel and manganese as well as the allowable amount in

the state of Pennsylvania. The detailed analysis and error propagation is available in Appendix

F.1, a sample calculation is provided in Appendix F.2.

Table 43.1-  Heavy metal concentrations in the soil samples and PADEP medium specific concentrations
(MSCs) in mg/kg. n.d. indicates tests in which none of the metal was detectable by the method
used, defined as any value in which the result was zero or negative. The method used to obtain
these results was not successfully verified against known standards and therefore, these results
should be verified by a certified lab.
Non-
1 Surface 1 Depth 2 Surface 2 Depth 3 Surface 3 Depth Residential
Limits
Lead 109.0+ 7.5 2209+17.0 | 111.4+9.4 138.1+235 38.6+15.4 | 1343+12.0 1000.0
Mercury 152.2+57.7 | 172.0+42.8 | 166.2 +16.3 86.3 +30.5 n.d. n.d. 840.0
Cadmium n.d. n.d. 1.7+£21 42.5+33 n.d. n.d. 210.0
Nickel 443+48 19.0+13.0 29.9+6.7 41.5+5.2 28.2+9.2 229+6.7 56000.0
Manganese 181+7.7 246.1*10.4 | 235.5*12.3 | 191.5*9.2 259.5+10.8 | 677.1+30.2 | 190000.0

A summary table of the testing results for polychlorinated bi-phenols (PCBs) can be seen below

in Table 4.3.2. The PCB testing results are an inverse relationship between concentration and

absorbance. If a value is higher than the standards tested, there are less PCBs than the lower

standard test. If the samples tested are in the range of the standards tested, then the amount of

PCBs in the sample are in that range. Finally, if the value is lower than the higher concentration

value, then the sample must be tested in the higher range of standards. Based on our tests,

because the sample test for 1S is lower than the standard value for 5 ppm but higher than the

12




value for 10 ppm, the resulting range is 5-10 ppm for sample 1S. A more detailed summary of
our results can be seen in Appendix F.3.

Table 4.3.2 — PCB concentration ranges in sediment samples

PCB Testing Results
Sample Resulting Range
1S 5ppm - 10 ppm
1D lppm -5 ppm
2S lppm -5 ppm
2D lppm -5 ppm
3S lppm -5 ppm
3D lppm -5 ppm

We compared our results to the allowable non-residential standards as dictated by the
Pennsylvania DEP. These standards are given only for individual PCB compounds. The method
used for PCB analysis gives the potential range of each of these compounds. These ranges and a

the allowable limits are given in Attachment F.4.

4.4 INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

Upon completion of our testing we compared our results to the nonresidential limits as stated by
Appendix A of the Pennsylvania Code Title 25 Chapter 250. In Table 4 of the appendix entitled
Medium-Specific Concentrations (MSCs) for Inorganic Regulated Substances in Soil, there is
information regarding the set limits for both residential and non-residential soil classifications for
heavy metals. We used the non-residential surface soil limitations since these values correlated
to our sampling depth and locality. A copy of this table is available in Appendix F.5.

Based on the results of our testing, all of the sediment samples had heavy metal concentrations
that were considerably lower than the non-residential MSCs for Pennsylvania. Cadmium had the
lowest testing results with four of the samples being non-detectable, one having less than 2 ppm
and one with 42.5 ppm. Cadmium also has the lowest allowable amount so it makes sense that
cadmium has the lowest values. In addition to cadmium, the mercury testing produced two
samples that had non-detectable amounts of mercury. Lead had one value less than 50 ppm, four

values that tested in the hundreds and one maximum value of 220.9 ppm, far less than the

13



allowable amount is 1000 ppm. Nickel had the most consistent low testing results with a range
of 19 ppm to 44 ppm which are extremely low considering the allowable amount is 56000 ppm.
Finally, manganese had the highest testing results with a range of 181 ppm to 259 ppm and one
outlier of 677.1 ppm. While these values seem high, the allowable amount of manganese in
Pennsylvania is 190000 ppm. While all of our values are considerably lower than the limits as
determined by Pennsylvania, the metals results were not successfully verified against a known
standard. Based on this, we feel that further testing is required by a certified testing facility to

corroborate our findings.

As discussed above, we tested for polychlorinated bi-phenols (PCBs) using a test kit that we
ordered from Hach Company. Due to time and cost restrictions, the method used to assess PCBs
gives a range of total PCB concentration rather than a specific value for each type of PCB. The
method was extremely complicated and therefore took several attempts to get accurate data. Of
the six sediment samples, five tested to have between 1 ppm and 5 ppm of PCBs in the sediment.
The other sample tested to have between 5 ppm and 10 ppm of PCBs. We compared our results
to the allowable non-residential standards as dictated by the Pennsylvania DEP. These standards
are given for individual PCB compounds which were compared to the ranges given in the test
method. These ranges and a the allowable limits are given in Attachment F.4. All of the ranges
are considerably less than the allowable limits. Based on this, we feel that the release of the

sediment would not pose an environmental risk downstream based on the PCB testing only.

5. CONCLUSION

The historical review identified several sites of concern in the upstream area from the dam.
These sites pose threats for heavy metal, PCB, hydrocarbon and nitrogen contamination. Of
these pollutants, heavy metals and PCBs are likely to be persistent in the soil and were therefore
tested for. The test results for heavy metals (mercury, cadmium, nickel, manganese, and lead)
were considerably lower than the allowable amounts in the state of Pennsylvania. However, we
feel that more testing is required in order to corroborate our results before the environmental risk
can be assessed. Further metal testing is ongoing by Maricate Conlon and Professor Mylon. The
total PCB levels were between 1 and 5 ppm in every sample except one, which was between 5

and 10 ppm. These values are well below PADEP non-residential limits and are therefore not a
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concern. Based on this, it appears that the release of the sediment behind the 3 street dam
would not be an environmental cause for concern with regard to PCBs. However, further testing

of heavy metals is required.

6. NOTE AND DISCLAIMER

The methods used throughout this report were consistent with the ASTM Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment standards. Standard analysis methodologies were used for finding the
concentrations of heavy metals and polychlorinated biphenols in the sediment samples; however,
the results should be considered preliminary only. Further sediment testing is needed by a

Delaware River Basin Commission approved testing facility in order to corroborate our results.
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APPENDIX A — Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Site



Appendix A.1 — 1885 Map of Bushkill
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Appendix A.2 - 1885 Grist Mill
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Appendix A.3 — 1904 Map of Bushkill
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Appendix A.4 — 1904 Grist Mill
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Appendix A.5 — 1904 Junk Yard
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Appendix A.6 — 1911 Map of Bushkill
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Appendix A.7 — 1911 Grist Mill

e J'AATT o A
R
N Y 2. [ of¥

X £
3 ¥ :Q>- Ly 2
T 92 3l
._% '-iw E_, ﬂo%
S o TR /g
R
) N
I8 N
nﬂqﬁ’ i
< ¥

LHAS. GROETZINGSR
; GRIST MiLL

Date: 1911 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Chas. Groetzinger Grist Mill (closed)




Appendix A.8 — 1911 Junk Yard
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Appendix A.9 — 1911 Easton Auto Co.
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Appendix A.10 — 1919 Map of Bushkill
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Appendix A.11 — 1919 Cementer Auto
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Appendix A.12 — 1919 Junk Yard and Silk Mills
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Description: Junk Yard, Edirose Silk Co. Tenants Broad Silk Weaving, and Robins Silk MFG. Co. Tenants Broad Silk
Weaving




Appendix A.13 — 1919 Silk Mill, Cleaning Company, and dam
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Description: Louis Sulkin Tenant Silk Mill, Star Carpet Cleaning Works, and dam




Appendix A.14 — 1927 Map of Bushkill
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Date: 1927

Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Map of Bushkill




Appendix A.15 — 1927 Cement Auto
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Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Cement Auto




Appendix A.16 — 1927 Chemical Publishing Co. and Easton Auto Co.
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Date: 1927 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Chemical Publishing Co. and Easton Auto Co.




Appendix A.17 — 1927 Silk Mill and dam
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Date: 1927 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Louis Sulkin Owner Tenant Silk Mill and dam




Appendix A.18 — 1927 Silk Mills and Junk Yard
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Date: 1927 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Louis Sulkin Owner Tenant Silk Mills and Junk Yard




Appendix A.19 — 1927-1949 Map of Bushkill

I A ———

]

avs

IS TR

-

k.

- L T
> i

A= T L

;
b

Ip.,’: 4 “adhify

Date: 1927-1949 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Map of Bushkill




Appendix A.20 — 1927-1949 Pants Factory and dam
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Date: 1927-1949

Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Pants Factory and dam




Appendix A.21 — 1927-1949 Rug Mills
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Date: 1927-1949 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Craft Rug Mills




Appendix A.22 — Suit Factory
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Date: 1927-1949 Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Suit Factory




Appendix A.23 - Warehouse
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Source: Sanborn Map Archive

Description: Warehouse




APPENDIX B — Historical Photographs



Appendix B.1 - Seitz Brewing Company

g IS b

The Easton Gas Works, North Front Street and the Bushkill Creek. To the left we can see the
Seitz Brewing Company. The gas works was destroyed by an explosion at 5:15 A.M. Sunday
October 24, 1943. The Seitz Brewery gave way to Route 22.
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Appendix B.2 — Mann and Allshouse

Feed Company

This is a circa 1900 view of the Mann and Allshouse Feed Company, 240 Bushkill Drive. Presently
this is the sight of Easton Shammy Shine Car wash.



APPENDIX C — Historical News Clippings



Appendix C.1 — Easton Express Times Article
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Date: September 3, 1907 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: The dam will flood Turkey Island, which has become an eyesore. The building referred to as the slaughter
house will no longer be permitted to dump blood into the stream. The dam will provide power to the Mann &
Allshouse Mill, which is the biggest in the area.




Appendix C.2 — Easton Express Times Article

MANN 8 ALLSHOUSE |
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Date: August 22, 1908 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: Mann & Allshouse bought the water rights to the Bushkill from Bank Street to Bushkill Street and are

going to build a new dam at Third Street. It will improve the appearance of things along the Bushkill below the Bushkill
street bridge and provide more power to their mill.




Appendix C.3 — Easton Express Times Article
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Date: August 18, 1914 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: Easton has four mills, all located along the Bushkill. There was twice as much water and fish in the creek

in 1839.




Appendix C.4 — Easton Express Times Article

By MADELEINE B MATHIAS
Express, Staff Writer

i
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Date: September 24, 1968 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: Easton citizens are angry about the effects the construction is having. They feel ignored and betrayed by
government officials. One of the prettiest roads along one of the best places to fish in Pa is ruined.




Appendix C.5 — Easton Express Times Article

- - .
WE
EASTON EXPRESS, WEDXESDAY, SEPTEMIER 25, 1768 PAGE F

nghway Department Defends Bushklll Dere Worl

i4 the nmt X

Vineent H:nrrmrm I ['dl.ldl U“lleI (_Ill'(l\‘ “Hnl'.? J‘l‘n “.lLl
Heads T4 3 !iM'Irip To
ArSt. Anthomy's (nnlpl.tl]l[- \]mul 1 } Hlllllt‘

“ Return Prisons

KECHANNEL CREEK

Date: September 25, 1968 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: The majority of residents are against the construction work involved in rechanneling the Bushkill because
they fear the effects it will have on the look of the highway and fish in the creek. The Highway Department officials say
that these fears are unwarranted because those factors were taken into account.




Appendix C.6 — Easton Express Times Article

Date: April 7, 1969

Source: Easton Express Times

isn’t enough and that fishing will still be poor.

Description: A beautiful landscape was destroyed for the construction of a curved road. It ruined the fishing quality of
the creek. Highway Dept and Fish and Game commissions have signed an agreement to plan future projects together
so that they won’t ruin the environment. They have pledged to implement restoration plans. Residents fear that it




Appendix C.7 — Easton Express Times Article
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because the barks are (mpen-
etrable. |

At 13th: the proper-
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Date: August 7, 1969

Source: Easton Express Times

Description: Bushkill Creek is clean upstream but very dirty downstream where it combines with the Delaware. There
is litter and debris scattered along the banks and the water has turned a leaden color.




Appendix C.8 — Easton Express Times Article
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Date: August 3, 1971 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: In a daylong session in Harrisburg, two officials expressed great concern about the health of the Bushkill
Creek. They said that the Highway Department built a new highway without consideration of natural resources. As a
result, the stream’s value as a major fishery has been degraded. The department pledged to develop restoration

programs.




Appendix C.9 — Easton Express Times Article

atamy points out a pool of ofl

Hercules Cement Plant offi-
g & [uel ol delivery. Damage
—Express Pholo By Ed Kaskey Jr.

Bushkill Spill Probed |

BUSHKILL CREEK OIL SLICK
slick in the Bushkill Creek n

cials say the spill occu
to the Bushkill's aquatic lif

S not certain,

| By R. VERNE BRADFORD  gence could be shown life in the stream, or
___Slate Balt Bureau . According to Larry Walker. have a day in mﬂ."ﬂm 1
WN president of the Hercules “There
plant, the accidental spill oc-
- curred sometime yesterday

Date: April 30, 1974 Source: Easton Express Times

Description: There was an oil spill at Hercules Cement Co. that leaked down a water drain and into the Bushkill. It was

promptly cleaned up, but there was still development of oil slicks and sludge accumulations. Action will be taken if
there was negligence. Damage to wildlife is uncertain.




APPENDIX D — Relevant Environmental Site Assessments
and Discharge Reports



Appendix D.1 — EPA Brownfield Assessments

Easton Silk Mill Buildings #6 and #11 (G3MJOR00)

This profile provides a summary of the accomplishments reported to the LIS EPA by a
Brownfields grant recipient or Targeted Brownfields Assessment Contractor at this
Brownfields property.

Property Location Assessment & Cleanup Assessment & Cleanup
P Activities and Progress Summary Results and Impact Summary

Each property is assessed to determine if any contaminants

Walte Rl
iy Arndt Rd ot are found.
K wyene s This property has been assessed
K st # Ifthe property is under an assessment grant from EPA,
dj-% melnﬂ Bl information on this assessment is reported to EPA
Jog o TS Eastor, <
5 f Fermy St e 5l Wiew Summary of the Property Progress=» The assessment has not found contaminztion ai this properly

||meriwllsmo §§m or contamination at this properly is undelermined.
o

iahts,

" iag) £ View Assessment Activities ==

Wiew Media Affected and Contaminants Found==

20 e’ Wiew Cleanup Activities==
Get an interactive map Ifthe propery is contaminated and is being cleaned up
Wiew Institutional Controls== under a cleanup grant from EPA, infarmation on the cleanup
EPA Region 3 implements the Brownfields program for the may be reparted to EPA.
state in which this property is located View Redeveloprment Underway==

Wiew Media Addressed and Contaminants Remaoved==

Easton Silk Mill Buildings =6 and 211 (G3MJOR 30}
13th Street
Easton, PA 18042 Wiew Leveraged Accomplishments==

Propety Size: 10.0 acres

Wiew Census 2000 Block Data Around this Property
Location==

Regional Brownfields coordinator

Property Progress

Assessment Cleanup Inst. Controls Ready for Reuse Redevelopment

B B B

Complete Mot Started Unknown




Appendix D.2 — EPA Brownfield Assessments

Bushkill Moon Property

This profile provides a summary of the accomplishments reported to the US EPA by a
Brownfields grant recipient or Targeted Brownfields Assessment Contractor atthis

Brownfields property.

Property Locat Assessment & Cleanup Assessment & Cleanup
P Activities and Progress Summary Results and Impact Summary

[re O O E]
o
£ o
Walters, o Wi R
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wﬂeusg
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L L
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Get an interactive map

EPA Region 2 implements the Brownfields program for the
state in which this property is located.

Bushkill Moon Property
1250 Bushkill Drive
Easton, PA 18042

Propery Size: 3.0 acres

Wiew Census 2000 Block Data Around this Property
Location==

Regional Brownfields coordinator

n[:ﬂTh\s property has been assessed

Miewr Surnmary ofthe Property Progres

Wiew Assessment Activities ==

Wiew Cleanun Activiies==

Wiew Institutional Controls==

Wiew Redevelopment Lnderway==

Each property is assessed to determine if any contaminants
are found

Ifthe propetty is under an assessment grant from EPA,
information on this assessmentis reported to EPA,

The assessment has not found contamination at this propery
oy contamination at this property is undetermined.

Wiew Media Affected and Contaminants Found==

If the propetty is contaminated and is being cleaned up
undsr a cleanup grant from EPA, infarmation on the cleanup
may be reported to EPA,

Wiew Media Addressed and Contaminants Removed==

Wiew Leveraded Accamplishments==

Assessment

Complete

Cleanup Inst. Controls

B

Mat Started Linknawn

Rea

for Reuse

Property Progress

Redevelopment




Appendix D.3 — RCRA Corrective Action Site Report

Rockwood Pigments NA, Inc.

7101 Muirkirk Road

Beltsville, Maryland 20705
Congressional District

EPA ID #: MDDO062011796
Facility Property Area: 3.5 acres
Last Updated: 05/12/2010

Status

RCRA Corrective Action activities at this facility are being conducted under the direction of EPA
Region 3 with assistance from the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE). Rockwood
Pigments NA, Inc. (Rockwood) entered the Facility Lead Program on August 19, 2005. In
accordance with the Facility Lead Agreement, Rockwood submitted a Work Plan/Phase | Site
Characterization Report on December 1, 2005. Rockwood met with EPA and MDE in June 2006 to
discuss site characterization work at the facility. EPA/MDE approved the work plan, and the
investigation began in the summer of 2008. A report documenting the results of this investigation
was submitted in October 2008. The next phase of the investigation is scheduled to begin in the
summer of 2010.

Site Description

Rockwood Pigments, formerly operating under the names Laporte Pigments and Mineral Pigments,
operates a pigment manufacturing facility, located approximately two miles north of Beltsville,
Maryland. The site is bordered to the west by US Route 1 and the Chessie Railroad tracks; to the east
by Conway Road; to the north by Muirkirk Road, and to the south by a light industrial park. Records
indicate that the site has been used for industrial purposes since at least the 1940s. The earliest file
records mentioning Mineral Pigments, however, date to 1972. The facility activities include the
manufacturing of zinc phosphate and the milling and blending of iron oxides. Shallow groundwater
at the site has been investigated since 1985 under MDE supervision. Two source areas were removed
under MDE supervision in the 1980s and 1990s. The primary contaminant of concern at the site is
chromium in groundwater.

Government Contacts

EPA Project Manager

Mr. William Geiger - 3LC20

USEPA Region |11

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Phone: (215) 814-3413

Email: Geiger.William@epamail.epa.gov



Maryland Department of the Environment

Dr. Chau Nguyen

1800 Washington Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21230

Phone: (410) 537-3000

E-mail: Cnguyen@mde.state.md.us.

For more information about EPA’s corrective action webpage, including Environmental Indicators,
please visit our site at: www.epa.gov/reg3wcmd/correctiveaction.htm




Appendix D.4 — NPDES Permitting Information

Detailed Facility Report Qp [ Fespost | | - |
Facility Permits and Identifiers _f nunnicﬁnnanrl
Statute | System Source ID Facility Name Street Address City State | Zip
FRS 110000334790 ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS 1525 WOOD AVENUE |EASTON |PA 18042
TSCA |TSCA 100604100
CAA AFS 4209500129 ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS/EASTON 1525 WOOD AVE EASTON |PA 18042
CWA ICP PA0013064 ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS 1525 WOOD AVENUE |EASTON |PA 18042
CAA NEI NEIPAT$1952 ELEMENTIS PIGMENTS INC PA 18042
CAA NEI NEIPAT$1952 ELEMENTIS PIGMENTS INC/EASTON PA 18042
RCRA |RCR PAD002391548 ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS NA INC 1525 WOOD ST EASTON |PA 18042
RCRA |RCR PAD987368057 HARCROS PIGMENTS INC-EASTON 1525 WOOD AVE WASTON |PA 18045
EP313 (TRI 18042HRCRS1525W |ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS 1525 WOOD AVE EASTON |PA 18042

Facility Characteristics _f Data nicﬂnnanrl

Permit . .
. o Latitude/ Indian SIC NAICS
Statute Source ID Universe Status Areas Ex%;?gon Longitude | Country? |Codes | Codes
LRT:
110000334790 40.696375, |No
-75.233177
Major (Fed TITLE V
CAA  |4209500129 J ’ Operating |PERMITS, NA 2816 325131
Rep) sip
Major; NPDES . 40.696389,
CWA |PA0013064 Individual Permit Effective 03/31/2012 .75.233611 No 2816
RCRA |PAD002391548 LQG ﬁc)“"e (H No 2816  [325131
RCRA |PAD987368057 Inactive No
40.6964 ,
EP313 |18042HRCRS1525W .75.9319 NA 2816 325131

If the CWA permit is past its expiration date, this normally means that the permitting authority has not yet issued a new permit. In these
situations, the expired permit is normally administratively extended and kept in effect until the new permit is issued.

For the RCRA program, activities that contribute to an overall facility status of Active are displayed in parentheses using the acronym
HPACS, where H indicates handler activities, P - permitting, A - corrective action, C - converter, and S - state-specific. More information is
available in the Data Dictionary.

Inspection and Enforcement Summary Data | Data Dictionary |
Statute Source ID Insp. Last 05Yrs Date of Last Inspection Formal Enf Act Last 05 Yrs Penalties Last 05 Yrs
CAA 4209500129 5 09/29/2010 1 $12,750
CWA PA0013064 8 02/04/2010 0 $00
RCRA |PAD002391548 |4 06/08/2010 0 $00
RCRA |PAD987368057 |0 Never 0 $00
Compliance Monitoring History (05 years ) | Data Dictionary
Statute| SourcelID |System Inspection Type sl Date Finding

Agency

CAA 4209500129 AFS PERMIT ON-SITE PCE (STATE) State 05/04/2006




CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 05/04/2006

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 08/15/2006

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 10/16/2006

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 11/27/2006

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 11/29/2006

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 12/19/2006

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 12/19/2006

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 12/12/2006

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 01/31/2007

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 11/13/2006

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 04/19/2007

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 05/11/2007

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 09/29/2008

CAA 4209500129 AFS ;Ig\l;ﬁzyVCOMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION State 10/28/2008 |Result=IN COMPLIANCE
STATE REQ (O/O COND) STACK _

CAA 4209500129 AFS TEST/NOT OBS State 11/21/2008 |Result=STACK TEST PASSED

CAA  |4209500129 AFS ;IE\I;EE%COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION State 04/22/2009 |Result=IN COMPLIANCE

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 09/25/2009

CAA  |4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/ON-SITE State 09/29/2009

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/OFF-SITE State 10/28/2009

CAA  |4209500129 AFS ;IE\I;EE%COMPUANCE CERTIFICATION State 04/15/2010 |Result=IN COMPLIANCE

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 09/29/2010

CAA 4209500129 AFS STATE PCE/OFF-SITE State 10/06/2010

CAA 4209500129 AFS ;IE\I;EE:I/VCOMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION EPA 02/27/2006 |Result=Blank; Deviations=Y

CAA 4209500129 AFS EPA PCE/ON-SITE EPA 06/01/2006

CAA 4209500129 AFS Eg\l;ﬁz:,/vCOMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION EPA 06/01/2007 |Result=Blank; Deviations=Y

CAA 4209500129 AFS ;IE\I;EE%COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION EPA 02/26/2008 |Result=Blank; Deviations=Y
Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS);

CWA |PA0013064 ICP NPDES - Base Program State 08/19/2005

CWA |PA0013064 ICP Evaluation (CEI); NPDES - Base Program State 02/27/2006

CWA |PA0013064 ICP Sampling (SA1); NPDES - Base Program State 07/20/2006

CWA |PA0013064 |icp  |Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS): g0 04/10/2007
NPDES - Base Program

CWA |PA0013064 ICP Evaluation (CEI); NPDES - Base Program State 01/28/2008

CWA |PA0013064 ICP Evaluation (CEI); NPDES - Base Program State 08/21/2008

CWA |PA0013064 ICP Evaluation (CEl); NPDES - Base Program State 04/06/2009

CWA |PA0013064 |icp  |Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS): e 02/04/2010
NPDES - Base Program

RCRA |PAD002391548 |RCR COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION State 05/16/2007 No Violations Or Compliance
ON-SITE Issues Were Found

RCRA |PAD002391548 RCR COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION EPA 07/29/2008 Undetermlngd, Agency May Still
ON-SITE be Determining
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION Violations Or Compliance Issues

RCRA |PAD002391548 |RCR ON-SITE State 03/24/2010 Were Found

RCRA |PAD002391548 |RCR COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION State 06/08/2010 No Violations Or Compliance
ON-SITE Issues Were Found

Entries in italics are not considered inspections in official counts.

Compliance Summary Data Data Dictionary

Information on the nature of alleged violations is available on the FAQ page.
| statute | Source ID | Current SNC/HPV? | Description | CurrentAsOf | QtrsinNC(of12) | |




CAA 4209500129 NO 11/13/2010 12
CWA PA0013064 NO Apr-Jun10 2
RCRA PAD002391548 Yes 11/09/2010 12
RCRA PAD987368057 No 11/09/2010 0
Three Year Compliance Status by Quarter | Data Dﬁﬂmawl

Violations shown in a given quarter do not necessarily span the entire 3 months. Information on the nature of alleged violations is available
on the FAQ page, and information on the duration of non-compliance is available at the end of this report.

AIR Compliance Status

i‘fg“te:so”rc QTR1 |QTR2 |QTR3 [QTR4 |QTR5 |QTR6 [QTR7 |QTR8 |QTR9 |QTR10 [QTR11 [QTR12
CAA: Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct-
4209500129 Mar08 Jun08 Sep08 Dec08 Mar09 Jun09 Sep09 Dec09 Marl0 Jun10 Sepl0 Decl0
HPV Histo Unaddr- (Unaddr- |Unaddr- |Addrs- |Addrs- |Addrs-
b State State State State State State
Program/Pollutant in Current Violation
TITLE V V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V-
PERMITS UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO
WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN
FACILITY-
WIDE V-
PERMIT UNKNO
REQUIREME WN
NTS
V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V- V-
SIP UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO |UNKNO
WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN WN
FACILITY-
WIDE V-
PERMIT UNKNO
REQUIREME WN
NTS

High Priority Violator (HPV) History section: "Unaddr" means the facility has not yet been addressed with a formal enforcement action.
"Addrs"means the facility has been addressed with a formal enforcement action, but its violations have not been resolved. Lead Agency
designated can be US EPA, State, Both, or No Lead Determined. If HPV History is blank, then the facility was not a High Priority Violator.
C=Compliance; V=Violation; S=Compliance Schedule.

CWA/NPDES Compliance Status

QTR1 |QTR2 |QTR3 |QTR4 |QTR5 |QTR6 |QTR7 |QTR8 |QTR9 |QTR10 |[QTR11l |QTR12
Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr-
Sep07 |DecO07 |Mar08 [Jun08 |[Sep08 |Dec08 |Mar09 [Jun09 |Sep09 |Dec09 |Marl0 |JunlO

Statute:Source ID
CWA:PA0013064

Non-compliance in

Quarter No No No Yes No Yes No No No No No No

SNC/RNC Status »

Effluent Violations by NPDES Parameter:

View effluent charts for all parameters: m _ “(or click on parameter names below

for individual parameter charts)

Discharge point:002

Nitrogen, ammonia o
total (as N) Mthly 5%

Oil & Grease NMth 9%

Effluent Violations are displayed as highest percentage by which the permit limit was exceeded for the quarter.BO|d, |argeprint indicates
Significant Non-compliance (SNC) effluent violations.Shaded boxes indicate unresolved SNC violations.

RCRA Compliance Status

QTR1 |QTR2 |QTR3 |[QTR4 |QTR5 |QTR6 |QTR7 |QTR8 |QTR9 [QTR10 |QTR11 |QTR12
Jan- Apr-  [Jul- Oct- [Jan- |Apr- |Jul- |Oct- |Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct-
Mar08 |Jun08 |Sep08 |Dec08 [Mar09 [Jun09 |Sep09 |Dec09 |[Marl0 |Junl0 |SeplO |Decl0

Statute:Source ID
RCRA: PAD002391548




Facility Level Status | | | | | | | | SNC  [SNC  [sNC |
Type of Violation Agency
TSD -
Manifest/Records/Reporting PA 12/07/90 [>>>>> [>>>5> [>555> 55555 55555 55555 555> S555> 5555> [S>55> >>>>>
TSD.' . PA 08/12/91 [>>>>> [>>>5> [>>55> [SS55> SO5S5> B35 [S55>> SO>5> SO>>> [555>> [S>>>>
Manifest/Records/Reporting
Generators -
Records/Reporting PA 03/24/10 |06/08/10
Generators - Pre-transport  |PA 03/24/10 |06/08/10
Universal Waste - Small |5 03/24/10 |06/08/10
Quantity Handlers
Universal Waste - Small PA 03/24/10 06/08/10
Quantity Handlers
Generators -
Records/Reporting PA 03/24/10 |06/08/10
Generators -
Records/Reporting PA 03/24/10 |06/08/10

RCRA Compliance Status
Statute:Source ID QTR1 |QTR2 |QTR3 |QTR4 |QTR5 |QTR6 |QTR7 |QTR8 |QTR9 |QTR10 |QTR11l |QTR12
RCRA: Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct-
PAD987368057 Mar08 |Jun08 |Sep08 |Dec08 |Mar09 [Jun09 [Sep09 |Dec09 |[Marl0 [Junl0 |Sepl0 |Decl0
g?;ﬂtsy Level Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl
Type of Violation |Agency

The first date displayed for a RCRA Violation corresponds to the violation determination date, and the next to the resolution date (if the

violation has been resolved).

Notices of Violation or Informal Enforcement - AFS, PCS, ICIS-NPDES, RCRAInfo (05 year

_Dﬂnnicﬁnnar_v!

history)

Statute Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
CAA 4209500129 STATE NOV ISSUED State 03/08/2007
CAA 4209500129 STATE NOV ISSUED State 06/04/2007
RCRA PAD002391548 WRITTEN INFORMAL State 04/12/2010

Formal Enforcement Actions - (05 year history)

AFS, PCS, RCRAInfo, NCDB

_Dalnnicﬁnnan.r!

Statute | Source ID

Type of Action

Lead Agency Date

Penalty

Penalty Description

CAA 4209500129

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ISSUED

State 08/14/2008

$12,750

In some cases, formal enforcement actions may be entered both at the initiation and final stages of the action. These may appear more
than once above. Entries in italics are not "formal" actions under the PCS definitions but are either the initiation of an action or penalties
assessed as a result of a previous action. This section includes US EPA and State formal enforcement actions under CAA, CWA and

RCRA.
ICIS | Data Dinﬁnnar_l.r!
. . Comp
Primary Case Case Lead Case | Issued/Filed | Settlement | Federal State/Local | SEP Ao
Law/Section Number | Type | Agency | Name Date Date Penalty Penalty Cost Cost
- No data records returned.

Federal enforcement actions and penalties shown in this section are from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS-FE&C).
These actions may duplicate records in the Formal Enforcement Actions section.




Environmental Conditions

[Gta Dictianary |

Permit ID

Watershed

Watershed Name

Receiving Waters

Impaired Waters?

Combined Sewer System?

PA0013064

1F

Bushkill Creek

NO

No

TRI History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at
Site:18042HRCRS1525W

Chemical releases reported to TRI are provided for context and are not associated with non-compliance for that facility.

DﬂaDhﬁnnam!

Year Total Air Surface Water Underground Releases to | Total On-site Total Off-site |Total Releases and
/ Emissions Discharges Injections Land Releases Transfers Transfers
2000 40,221 33,258 73,479 250 73,729
2001 7,936 33,964 41,900 250 42,150
2002 10,889 38,248 49,137 49,137
2003 6,363 25,433 31,796 31,796
2004 8,128 31,510 39,638 39,638
2005 8,851 35,354 44,205 44,205
2006 5,134 20,497 25,631 25,631
2007 4,092 23,734 27,826 27,826
2008 25,382 22,553 47,935 47,935
TRI Total Releases and Transfers by Chemical and Year
Chemical releases and transfers are in pounds except where otherwise noted.
Chemical Name 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
MANGANESE 250 250 250 5 250 12 10 10 5
AMMONIA 73,479 41,900 48,887 31,791 39,388 44,193 25,621 27,816 47,930
Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles) | Data Dictionary |

Open more detailed information in a new window (links leave ECHO): 1 Mi 3 Mi or 5 Mi.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not
sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based
upon the 2000 US Census data, and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. The latitude
and longitude are obtained from the EPA Locational Reference Table(LRT) when available.

Radius of Area: 3 Miles Land Area: 97.77% Households in area: 26,864
Center Latitude: 40.694033 Water Area: 2.23% Housing units in area: 28,868
Center Longitude: -75.228654 Population Density: 2510.68/sqg. mi. Households On Public Assistance: 723

Total Persons: 69,370 Percent Minority: 15.07% Persons Below Poverty Level: 6,922

Race Breakdown Persons (%) Age Breakdown: Persons (%)

White:

61,056 (88.01%)

Child 5 years and less:

5,100 ( 7.35%)

African-american:

4,317 (6.22%)

Minors 17 years and younger:

16,515 (23.81%)

Hispanic-Origin:

3,777 ( 5.44%)

Adults 18 years and older:

52,856 (76.19%)

Asian/Pacific Islander:

990 ( 1.43%)

Seniors 65 years and older:

10,563 (15.23%)

American Indian:

92 (0.13%)

Other/Multiracial:

1,434 ( 2.07%)

Education Level
(Persons 25 & older)

Persons (%)

Income Breakdown:

Households (%)

Less than 9th grade:

2,822 (6.59%)

Less than $15,000:

4,493 (16.72%)

9th-12th grades:

7,058 (16.49%)

$15,000-$25,000:

3,601 (13.40%)

High School Diploma:

17,738 (41.44%)

$25,000-$50,000:

8,093 (30.13%)

Some College/2-yr:

7,532 (17.60%)

$50,000-$75,000:

5,658 (21.06%)




B.S./B.A. or more: |7,655 (17.88%) | Greater than $75,000: 5,008 (18.64%)

Please note: Entries in gray denote records that are not federally required to be reported to EPA.
These data may not be reliable.

Notice About Duration of Violations -- The duration of violations shown on this report is an
estimate of the actual duration of the violations that might be alleged or later determined in a
legal proceeding. For example, the start date of the violation as shown in the ECHO database is
normally when the government first became aware of the violation, not the first date that the
violation occurred, and the facility may have corrected the violation before the end date shown.
In some situations, violations may have been corrected by the facility, but EPA or the State has
not verified the correction of these violations. In other situations, EPA does not remove the
violation flag until an enforcement action has been resolved.

;;-:"D

This report was generated by the Integrated Data for Enforcement Analysis (IDEA)
system, which updates its information from program databases monthly. The data were
last updated: AFS: 11/13/2010. RCRAInfo: 11/09/2010. FRS: 11/11/2010. TRI:
04/16/2010. ICIS: 11/12/2010.

Some regulated facilities have expressed an interest in explaining data shown in the Detailed Facility Reports in ECHO. Please check
company web sites for such explanations.



Appendix D.5 — NPDES Permitting Information
Detailed Facility Report

e

Facility Permits and Identifiers | Data Dictionary |

Statute | System Source ID Facility Name Street Address City State Zip
FRS 110001075345 CHRINS 1053 BUSHKILL DR EASTON  [PA 18042
CWA ICP PA0063142 CHRIN BROTHERS INC 635 INDUSTRIAL DR EASTON PA 18042
RCRA RCR PAD981947187 CHRINS 1053 BUSHKILL DR EASTON [PA 18042
Facility Characteristics [ Data Dir.'tlnnarjrl
. Permit Expiration| Latitude/ Indian SIC NAICS
Statute| Source ID Universe Status |Areas Date Longitude Country? Codes Codes
LRT:
110001075345 40.661111, |No
-75.234722
Minor; NPDES : 40.661111,
CWA [PA0063142 individual Permit Expired 04/30/2010 75 034700 |NO 4953
RCRA |PAD981947187|SQG )AC“"e (H No

If the CWA permit is past its expiration date, this normally means that the permitting authority has not yet issued a new permit. In these
situations, the expired permit is normally administratively extended and kept in effect until the new permit is issued.

For the RCRA program, activities that contribute to an overall facility status of Active are displayed in parentheses using the acronym
HPACS, where H indicates handler activities, P - permitting, A - corrective action, C - converter, and S - state-specific. More information is
available in the Data Dictionary.

!Dmnin'tlnnaryl

Inspection and Enforcement Summary Data

Statute Source ID Insp. Last 05Yrs Date of Last Inspection Formal Enf Act Last 05 Yrs Penalties Last 05 Yrs
CWA PA0063142 6 06/25/2010 $00
RCRA |PAD981947187 |0 Never $00

!Dmnin'tlnnaryl

Compliance Monitoring History (05 years)

Statute | Source ID |System Inspection Type Lead Agency Date Finding
CWA |PA0063142 (ICP Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS); NPDES - Base Program  [State 03/20/2006
CWA |PA0063142 |ICP Audit (AUL); NPDES - Base Program State 10/05/2006
CWA |PA0063142 (ICP Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS); NPDES - Base Program  [State 12/06/2007
CWA |PA0063142 |ICP Audit (AUL); NPDES - Base Program State 07/15/2008
CWA |PA0063142 [ICP Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS); NPDES - Base Program State 10/16/2008
CWA |PA0063142 (ICP Reconnaissance without Sampling (ROS); NPDES - Base Program  [State 06/25/2010

Entries in italics are not considered inspections in official counts.

!Dmnin'tlnnaryl

Compliance Summary Data
Information on the nature of alleged violations is available on the FAQ page.

Statute Source ID Current SNC/HPV? Description Current As Of Qtrs in NC (of 12)
CWA PA0063142 N/A Apr-Jun10
RCRA PAD981947187 No 11/09/2010 0




Three Year Compliance Status by Quarter

| Data Dictionary |

Violations shown in a given quarter do not necessarily span the entire 3 months. Information on the nature of alleged violations is available
on the FAQ page, and information on the duration of non-compliance is available at the end of this report.

£

RCRA Compliance Status

Statute:Source ID QTR1 |QTR2 |QTR3 |QTR4 |QTR5 |QTR6 |QTR7 |QTR8 |QTR9 |QTR10 |QTR11 |QTR12
RCRA: Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct-
PAD981947187 Mar08 |Jun08 |Sep08 |Dec08 |Mar09 [Jun09 [Sep09 |Dec09 |[Marl0 [Junl0 |Sepl0 |Decl0
g?ggtsy Level Compl [Compl [Compl |Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl
Type of Violation |Agency

The first date displayed for a RCRA Violation corresponds to the violation determination date, and the next to the resolution date (if the
violation has been resolved).

Notices of Violation or Informal Enforcement - AFS, PCS, ICIS-NPDES, RCRAInfo (05 year

. [ Data Dictionary
history) 8 :
Statute | Source ID [ Type of Action | Lead Agency [ Date |

- No data records returned.

Formal Enforcement Actions - (05 year history)
AFS, PCS, RCRAInfo, NCDB

| Data Dicti

onary

Statute |

Source ID |

Type of

Action [ Lead Agency | Date

[ Penalty

Penalty Description |

- No data records returned.

In some cases, formal enforcement actions may be entered both at the initiation and final stages of the action. These may appear more
than once above. Entries in italics are not "formal" actions under the PCS definitions but are either the initiation of an action or penalties
assessed as a result of a previous action. This section includes US EPA and State formal enforcement actions under CAA, CWA and

RCRA.
e Pty |
ICIS | Data Dictionary
. : Comp
Primary Case Case Lead Case | Issued/Filed | Settlement | Federal State/Local SEP AT
Law/Section | Number | Type | Agency | Name Date Date Penalty Penalty Cost Cost

- No data records returned.

Federal enforcement actions and penalties shown in this section are from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS-FE&C).
These actions may duplicate records in the Formal Enforcement Actions section.

Environmental Conditions

o

ata Dltﬂnnar_ur_

Permit ID |Watershed

Watershed Name

Receiving Waters

Impaired Waters?

Combined Sewer System?

PA0063142 |02040106

Lehigh. Pa.

UNT OF LEHIGH RIVER IN WTRSHD 2-C

NO

No

- - - - T T P |
TRI History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site: | Data Dictionary |
Year Total Air Surface Water Underground Releases to | Total On-site Total Off-site |Total Releases and
/ Emissions Discharges Injections Land Releases Transfers Transfers
- No data records returned.
TRI Total Releases and Transfers by Chemical and Year
| Chemical Name | 1997 | 1998 | 1999 | 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 | |




{— No data records returned.

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles) Data Dictionary
Open more detailed information in a new window (links leave ECHO): 1 Mi 3 Mi or 5 Mi.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not
sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are
based upon the 2000 US Census data, and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. The
latitude and longitude are obtained from the EPA Locational Reference Table(LRT) when available.

Radius of Area: 3 Miles Land Area: 97.67% Households in area: 26,011

Center Latitude: 40.700568 Water Area: 2.33% Housing units in area: 28,128
Center Longitude: -75.216252 Population Density: 2440.60/sq. mi. Households On Public Assistance: 741

Total Persons: 67,385 Percent Minority: 15.33% Persons Below Poverty Level: 7,014

Race Breakdown

Persons (%)

Age Breakdown:

Persons (%)

White:

59,192 (87.84%)

Child 5 years and less:

5,088 ( 7.55%)

African-american:

4,276 ( 6.35%)

Minors 17 years and younger:

16,308 (24.20%)

Hispanic-Origin:

3,794 (5.63%)

Adults 18 years and older:

51,077 (75.80%)

Asian/Pacific Islander:

913 (1.35%)

Seniors 65 years and older:

10,015 (14.86%)

American Indian:

81 (0.12%)

Other/Multiracial:

1,437 (2.13%)

Education Level
(Persons 25 & older)

Persons (%)

Income Breakdown:

Households (%)

Less than 9th grade:

2,789 (6.76%)

Less than $15,000:

4,535 (17.43%)

9th-12th grades:

6,947 (16.84%)

$15,000-$25,000:

3,518 (13.53%)

High School Diploma:

17,273 (41.87%)

$25,000-$50,000:

7,808 (30.02%)

Some College/2-yr:

7,099 (17.21%)

$50,000-$75,000:

5,391 (20.73%)

B.S./B.A. or more:

7,148 (17.33%)

Greater than $75,000:

4,741 (18.23%)

Please note: Entries in gray denote records that are not federally required to be reported to EPA.
These data may not be reliable.

Notice About Duration of Violations -- The duration of violations shown on this report is an
estimate of the actual duration of the violations that might be alleged or later determined in a
legal proceeding. For example, the start date of the violation as shown in the ECHO database is
normally when the government first became aware of the violation, not the first date that the
violation occurred, and the facility may have corrected the violation before the end date shown.
In some situations, violations may have been corrected by the facility, but EPA or the State has
not verified the correction of these violations. In other situations, EPA does not remove the
violation flag until an enforcement action has been resolved.

]

This report was generated by the Integrated Data for Enforcement Analysis (IDEA)
system, which updates its information from program databases monthly. The data were
last updated: RCRAInfo: 11/09/2010. FRS: 11/11/2010. ICIS: 11/12/2010.

Some regulated facilities have expressed an interest in explaining data shown in the Detailed Facility Reports in ECHO. Please check
company web sites for such explanations.




Appendix D.6 — NPDES Permitting Information
Detailed Facility Report

) T e

Facility Permits and Identifiers

[Dﬂnnﬁ:ﬁmarjl

Statute | System Source ID Facility Name Street Address City State | Zip
FRS 110001090480 |EASTON IRON & METAL 1100 BUSHKILL DR EASTON |PA 18042
CWA ICP PAR602213 EASTON IRON & METAL CO INC 1100 BUSHKILL DRIVE EASTON [PA 18042

Facility Characteristics

tDﬂnDﬁ:ﬁmarjI

SIC NAICS
Codes Codes

Indian
Country?

Latitude/

Longitude
LRT:
40.700089 , No
-75.220353

40.700089,
-75.220352

Permit

Status |Areas Expiration Date

Statute| Source ID Universe

110001090480

Minor; General Permit

CWA Covered Facility

PARG602213 Expired 11/06/1997 No 5093

If the CWA permit is past its expiration date, this normally means that the permitting authority has not yet issued a new permit. In these
situations, the expired permit is normally administratively extended and kept in effect until the new permit is issued.

For the RCRA program, activities that contribute to an overall facility status of Active are displayed in parentheses using the acronym
HPACS, where H indicates handler activities, P - permitting, A - corrective action, C - converter, and S - state-specific. More information is
available in the Data Dictionary.

Inspection and Enforcement Summary Data Data Dictisnary

Statute | Source ID Insp. Last 05Yrs Date of Last Inspection Formal Enf Act Last 05 Yrs Penalties Last 05 Yrs

CWA PAR602213 |0 Never 0 $00

Compliance Monitoring History (05 years ) Data Dictionary
Statute Source ID System Inspection Type Lead Agency Date Finding

CAA /8211 600082065 ICIS Motor Vehicle Fuels EPA 01/30/2008

Entries in italics are not considered inspections in official counts.

[Dﬂnnﬁ:ﬁmarjl

Qtrs in NC (of 12)

Compliance Summary Data

Information on the nature of alleged violations is available on the FAQ page.
Statute Current SNC/HPV?
CWA N/A

Current As Of
Apr-Junl10

Source ID
PAR602213

Description

[Dﬂnnﬁ:ﬁmarjl

Violations shown in a given quarter do not necessarily span the entire 3 months. Information on the nature of alleged violations is available
on the FAQ page, and information on the duration of non-compliance is available at the end of this report.

| [ oTR1 [ QTR2 [ QTR3 | QTR4 [ QTR5 | QTR6 | QTR7 [ QTR8 | QTR9 | QTR10 | QTR11 | QTR12 |
- No data records returned.

Three Year Compliance Status by Quarter

Statute:Source ID




Notices of Violation or Informal Enforcement - AFS, PCS, ICIS-NPDES, RCRAInfo (05 year

[ Data Dicti
history) | Den Doy

Statute | Source ID [ Type of Action | Lead Agency [ Date

- No data records returned.

Formal Enforcement Actions - (05 year history)

"Data Dichionany |
AFS, PCS, RCRAInfo, NCDB | Data Dictionary |
Statute | Source ID | Type of Action [ Lead Agency | Date [ Penalty | Penalty Description |

- No data records returned.

In some cases, formal enforcement actions may be entered both at the initiation and final stages of the action. These may appear more
than once above. Entries in italics are not "formal" actions under the PCS definitions but are either the initiation of an action or penalties
assessed as a result of a previous action. This section includes US EPA and State formal enforcement actions under CAA, CWA and
RCRA.

hats Fadenae |
ICIS | Data Dictionary
. . Comp
Primary Case Case Lead Case | Issued/Filed | Settlement | Federal State/Local SEP Action
Law/Section Number | Type | Agency | Name Date Date Penalty Penalty Cost Cost

- No data records returned.

Federal enforcement actions and penalties shown in this section are from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS-FE&C).
These actions may duplicate records in the Formal Enforcement Actions section.

. .y T T P |
Environmental Conditions | Data Dictionary |
Permit ID |Watershed WISz Receiving Waters B SR Sl
Name Waters? System?
PAR602213 EASTON STORM SEWER;DELAWARE NO No
RIVER

. . . . T T P |
TRI History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site: | Data Dictionary |
Year Total Air Surface Water Underground Releases to | Total On-site Total Off-site |Total Releases and

/ Emissions Discharges Injections Land Releases Transfers Transfers

- No data records returned.

TRI Total Releases and Transfers by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name | 1997 | 1998 | 1999 | 2000 2001 2002 2003 | 2004 | 2005 |
- No data records returned.

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles) | Data Dictionary

Open more detailed information in a new window (links leave ECHO): 1 Mi 3 Mi or 5 Mi.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not
sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are
based upon the 2000 US Census data, and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. The
latitude and longitude are obtained from the EPA Locational Reference Table(LRT) when available.

Radius of Area: 3 Miles Land Area: 97.66% Households in area: 25,962

Center Latitude: 40.700618 Water Area: 2.34% Housing units in area: 28,091
Center Longitude: -75.215368 Population Density: 2436.67/sqg. mi. Households On Public Assistance: 742

Total Persons: 67,252 Percent Minority: 15.34% Persons Below Poverty Level: 7,019




Race Breakdown

Persons (%)

Age Breakdown:

Persons (%)

White:

59,072 (87.84%)

Child 5 years and less:

5,081 ( 7.56%)

African-american:

4,273 (6.35%)

Minors 17 years and younger:

16,285 (24.21%)

Hispanic-Origin:

3,793 (5.64%)

Adults 18 years and older:

50,967 (75.79%)

Asian/Pacific Islander:

905 ( 1.35%)

Seniors 65 years and older:

9,991 (14.86%)

American Indian:

81 ( 0.12%)

Other/Multiracial:

1,437 ( 2.14%)

Education Level
(Persons 25 & older)

Persons (%)

Income Breakdown:

Households (%)

Less than 9th grade:

2,793 (6.78%)

Less than $15,000:

4,542 (17.49%)

9th-12th grades:

6,948 (16.88%)

$15,000-$25,000:

3,514 (13.54%)

High School Diploma:

17,242 (41.88%)

$25,000-$50,000:

7,798 (30.04%)

Some College/2-yr:

7,070 (17.17%)

$50,000-$75,000:

5,370 (20.68%)

B.S./B.A. or more:

7,117 (17.29%)

Greater than $75,000:

4,722 (18.19%)

Please note: Entries in gray denote records that are not federally required to be reported to EPA.
These data may not be reliable.

Notice About Duration of Violations -- The duration of violations shown on this report is an
estimate of the actual duration of the violations that might be alleged or later determined in a
legal proceeding. For example, the start date of the violation as shown in the ECHO database is
normally when the government first became aware of the violation, not the first date that the
violation occurred, and the facility may have corrected the violation before the end date shown.
In some situations, violations may have been corrected by the facility, but EPA or the State has
not verified the correction of these violations. In other situations, EPA does not remove the
violation flag until an enforcement action has been resolved.

]

This report was generated by the Integrated Data for Enforcement Analysis (IDEA)
system, which updates its information from program databases monthly. The data were
last updated: FRS: 11/11/2010. ICIS: 11/12/2010.

Some regulated facilities have expressed an interest in explaining data shown in the Detailed Facility Reports in ECHO. Please check
company web sites for such explanations.




Appendix D.7 — NPDES Permitting Information

Detailed Facility Report D | Report | | Data |
ty Rep ap Error Dictionary
Facility Permits and Identifiers | Data Dictionary |
Statute | System Source ID Facility Name Street Address City State Zip
FRS 110001103500 EQUIPTO MFG 225 MAIN STREET TATAMY  |PA 18085
CAA AFS 4209500151 AURORA EQUIP CO/TATAMY 225 MAIN ST TATAMY  |PA 18085
CWA ICP PAS202206 EQUIPTO INC 225 MAIN ST TATAMY  [PA 18085
RCRA RCR PAD056607708 EQUIPTO MFG 225 MAIN ST TATAMY  |PA 18085
Facility Characteristics Data Dictionary
n Permit Latitude/ Indian SIC NAICS
S sekies SN S | TS Expiration Date | Longitude Country? Codes Codes
LRT:
110001103500 40.742300 , No
-75.250420
CAA  [4209500151  |Minor (Fed. Rep.) Operating |SIP NA 2542 337215
Minor; NPDES . 40.746389,
CWA [PAS202206 individual Permit Expired 03/09/2008 75250833 |NO© 3441
RCRA |PAD056607708|SQG )AC“"e (H No 2542

If the CWA permit is past its expiration date, this normally means that the permitting authority has not yet issued a new permit. In these
situations, the expired permit is normally administratively extended and kept in effect until the new permit is issued.

For the RCRA program, activities that contribute to an overall facility status of Active are displayed in parentheses using the acronym
HPACS, where H indicates handler activities, P - permitting, A - corrective action, C - converter, and S - state-specific. More information is
available in the Data Dictionary.

Inspection and Enforcement Summary Data | Data Dictionary |
Statute Source ID Insp. Last 05Yrs Date of Last Inspection Formal Enf Act Last 05 Yrs Penalties Last 05 Yrs

CAA 4209500151 2 07/23/2008 1 $1,200

CWA PAS202206 0 Never 0 $00

RCRA |PAD056607708 |0 01/25/1996 0 $00

Compliance Monitoring History (05 years ) Data Dictionary
Statute Source ID System Inspection Type Lead Agency Date Finding

CAA 4209500151 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 09/20/2006

CAA 4209500151 AFS STATE CONDUCTED FCE/ON-SITE State 07/23/2008

Entries in italics are not considered inspections in official counts.

Compliance Summary Data [ nunnicﬁnnanrl
Information on the nature of alleged violations is available on the FAQ page.
Statute Source ID Current SNC/HPV? Description Current As Of Qtrs in NC (of 12)
CAA 4209500151 NO 11/13/2010 5
CWA PAS202206 N/A Apr-Jun10
RCRA PADO056607708 No 11/09/2010 0




Three Year Compliance Status by Quarter r Data Dlnﬂnnar_f'_

Violations shown in a given quarter do not necessarily span the entire 3 months. Information on the nature of alleged violations is available
on the FAQ page, and information on the duration of non-compliance is available at the end of this report.

AIR Compliance Status

Stawte:Sour | |y oTR2 QTR4  |QTR5 QTR8 |QTR9 |QTR10 |QTR11 |QTR12
ce ID QTR3 QTR6 QTRY7
CAA: Jan- Apr- Jul-Sep08 Oct- Jan- Apr-Jun09 |Jul-Sep09 Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct-
4209500151 Mar08 |Jun08 Dec08 Mar09 Dec09 |Marl0 |JunlO0 |[Sepl0 |Decl0
HPV History
Program/Pollutant in Current Violation
C- C- V- V- V- V- V- C- C- C- C- C-
SIP PROCE |PROCE |UNKNOW |[UNKNOW |UNKNOW |UNKNOW |UNKNOW |PROCE |PROCE |PROCE |PROCE |PROCE
D D N N N N N D D D D D

High Priority Violator (HPV) History section: "Unaddr" means the facility has not yet been addressed with a formal enforcement action.
"Addrs"means the facility has been addressed with a formal enforcement action, but its violations have not been resolved. Lead Agency
designated can be US EPA, State, Both, or No Lead Determined. If HPV History is blank, then the facility was not a High Priority Violator.
C=Compliance; V=Violation; S=Compliance Schedule.

RCRA Compliance Status

Statute:Source ID QTR1 |QTR2 |QTR3 |QTR4 |QTR5 |QTR6 |QTR7 |QTR8 |QTR9 |QTR10 |QTR11 |QTR12
RCRA: Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct- Jan- Apr- Jul- Oct-
PADO056607708 Mar08 |Jun08 |Sep08 |Dec08 |[Mar09 |Jun09 |Sep09 |Dec09 |[MarlO0 |Junl0 |Sepl0 |Decl0
g?;t'lljtsy Level Compl [Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl |Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl [Compl |Compl |Compl
Type of Violation |Agency

The first date displayed for a RCRA Violation corresponds to the violation determination date, and the next to the resolution date (if the
violation has been resolved).

Notices of Violation or Informal Enforcement - AFS, PCS, ICIS-NPDES, RCRAInfo (05 year
history)

Statute Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
CAA 4209500151 STATE NOV ISSUED State 07/29/2008

[ Data chﬂnnar_w-_

Formal Enforcement Actions - (05 year history)

AFS, PCS, RCRAInfo, NCDB | Data Dictionary |
Statute | Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date Penalty | Penalty Description
CAA 4209500151 |STATE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ISSUED State 05/04/2009 |$1,200

In some cases, formal enforcement actions may be entered both at the initiation and final stages of the action. These may appear more
than once above. Entries in italics are not "formal" actions under the PCS definitions but are either the initiation of an action or penalties
assessed as a result of a previous action. This section includes US EPA and State formal enforcement actions under CAA, CWA and
RCRA.

ICIS [ Data Dictionary |
. . Comp
Primary Case Case Lead Case | Issued/Filed | Settlement | Federal State/Local | SEP AT
Law/Section | Number | Type | Agency | Name Date Date Penalty Penalty Cost Cost
- No data records returned.

Federal enforcement actions and penalties shown in this section are from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS-FE&C).
These actions may duplicate records in the Formal Enforcement Actions section.




Environmental Conditions

Permit ID Watershed Watershed Name Receiving Waters Impaired Waters? Combined Sewer System?

PAS202206 BUSHKILL CREEK NO No

TRI History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site: | Data Dictionary |

Year Total Air Surface Water Underground Releases to | Total On-site Total Off-site |Total Releases and
/ Emissions Discharges Injections Land Releases Transfers Transfers
- No data records returned.
TRI Total Releases and Transfers by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name | 1997 | 1998 | 1999 | 2000 2001 2002 2003 | 2004 | 2005 |
- No data records returned.
Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles) | Data Dictionary |

Open more detailed information in a new window (links leave ECHO): 1 Mi 3 Mi or 5 Mi.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not
sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are
based upon the 2000 US Census data, and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. The
latitude and longitude are obtained from the EPA Locational Reference Table(LRT) when available.

Radius of Area: 3 Miles Land Area: 98.23% Households in area: 5,735
Center Latitude: 40.755021 Water Area: 1.77% Housing units in area: 6,038
Center Longitude: -75.598168 Population Density: 529.42/sq. mi. Households On Public Assistance: 123
Total Persons: 14,702 Percent Minority: 3.10% Persons Below Poverty Level: 1,089

Race Breakdown

Persons (%)

Age Breakdown:

Persons (%)

White:

14,364 (97.70%)

Child 5 years and less:

972 (6.61%)

African-american:

97 (0.66%)

Minors 17 years and younger:

3,515 (23.91%)

Hispanic-Origin:

237 (1.61%)

Adults 18 years and older:

11,186 (76.08%)

Asian/Pacific Islander:

31 (0.21%)

Seniors 65 years and older:

2,059 (14.00%)

American Indian:

48 (0.33%)

Other/Multiracial:

87 ( 0.59%)

Education Level
(Persons 25 & older)

Persons (%)

Income Breakdown:

Households (%)

Less than 9th grade:

591 ( 6.25%)

Less than $15,000:

786 (13.71%)

9th-12th grades:

1,535 (16.24%)

$15,000-$25,000:

757 (13.20%)

High School Diploma:

4,603 (48.69%)

$25,000-$50,000:

1,842 (32.12%)

Some College/2-yr:

1,463 (15.48%)

$50,000-$75,000:

1,384 (24.13%)

B.S./B.A. or more:

1,261 (13.34%)

Greater than $75,000:

955 (16.65%)

Please note: Entries in gray denote records that are not federally required to be reported to EPA.
These data may not be reliable.

Notice About Duration of Violations -- The duration of violations shown on this report is an
estimate of the actual duration of the violations that might be alleged or later determined in a
legal proceeding. For example, the start date of the violation as shown in the ECHO database is
normally when the government first became aware of the violation, not the first date that the
violation occurred, and the facility may have corrected the violation before the end date shown.
In some situations, violations may have been corrected by the facility, but EPA or the State has




not verified the correction of these violations. In other situations, EPA does not remove the
violation flag until an enforcement action has been resolved.

;;-:"D

This report was generated by the Integrated Data for Enforcement Analysis (IDEA)
system, which updates its information from program databases monthly. The data were
last updated: AFS: 11/13/2010. RCRAInfo: 11/09/2010. FRS: 11/11/2010. ICIS:
11/12/2010.

Some regulated facilities have expressed an interest in explaining data shown in the Detailed Facility Reports in ECHO. Please check
company web sites for such explanations.



APPENDIX E — Analysis Methods



Appendix E.1 - Metals Analysis

Each sample was placed in an acid washed sampling jar and brought back to the lab where
they were dried in an oven at 104°C. Approximately .5g of soil was massed and added to a
digestion flask containing 8mL of sulfuric acid. This sample was heated to 440°C for four
minutes before 10mL of hydrogen peroxide was added. The hydrogen peroxide percolated
through an apparatus above the solution such to control the reaction rate. One minute after
all of the hydrogen peroxide percolated the sample was removed, cooled and diluted to 100
mL with deionized water.

The digests were analyzed using atomic absorption spectroscopy which works by
measuring the absorbance of an acetylene-air flame containing an atomized sample. Each
metal has a unique wavelength of light for which absorbance can be correlated with
concentration. A unique bulb for each metal is placed into the spectrometer which aims the
wavelength directly through a line of flame. Standards were created by diluting stock
standards with digested deionized water for matrix matching purposes. The standard
values were chosen to be the characteristic check value, one-half the characteristic check
value and a blank. All of our samples were within the linear range of the test and the r2 for
each test was greater than .99.



Appendix E.2 - PCB Analysis

The other testing method that we used determined the amount of PCBs were in each of our
samples. For this test we ordered a test kit from the Hach Company and followed method
10050. In addition to our six samples we also tested two standards for a similar linear
relationship concept as we used with the heavy metal testing. So far, we have been able to
test the two standards but do not currently have all the necessary equipment to run our
samples. We are going to order these tomorrow and expect to be able to finish testing by
the time of our presentation.

The process of testing the samples is extremely time sensitive but also relatively simple to
follow. The first step is to combine 5 grams of the soil sample with 5 grams of sodium
sulfate and 10 mL of an extraction liquid which we currently to not have. Once this is
completed, 50 pL of the sample liquid, 0.5 mL of the diluents solution, and 0.5 mL of the
PCB enzyme Conjugate solution into an Antibody Cuvette and placed into a cuvette rack.
The Antibody cuvette already contains all of the enzymes that react with PCBs and if there
are PCBs in our sample(s), the solution will change color. We then placed this rack onto a
shaking table and shook the samples for 30 seconds. After the shaking, we let the samples
sit for 4.5 minutes and completed the cycle one more time. After these ten minutes, we
emptied the solutions in all of the cuvettes into a waste container and forcefully washed
each with deionized water. Finally, we drained each of the cuvettes completely by tapping
them upside down on a paper towel.

In order test the empty cuvettes, we pipetted 0.5 mL of Color Developing Solution into each
of the cuvettes and let them sit for 5 minutes, with 30 seconds of shaking occurring after
2.5 minutes. Once these five minutes are over, we pipetted 0.5 mL of Stop Solution into
each cuvette. If there are PCBs in the solution, the liquid should turn blue after the Color
Developing Solution has been added and the blue should turn yellow after the addition of
the Stop Solution.

In order to determine the concentration of PCBs in the cuvette, we placed them into a
spectrophotometer. This instrument measures the amount of light that passes through a
sample at a certain wavelength. The wavelength of light that corresponds to PCBs is 450
nm. The machine was zeroed with a deionized water curvette. Then the absorbance for
each sample was found and compared to the standard curve to find the amount of PCBs
present in the sample.



APPENDIX F —Detailed Analysis Results and Calculations



Appendix F.1 Detailed Testing Results for Heavy Metals

1S 1D 25 2D 3S 3D
Mass (g) 0.479 0.479 0.482 0.48 0.482 0.481
-é Mass Error (1g) 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005  0.0005 0.0005
gﬂ Digest Volume (mL) 100 100 100 100 100 100
Volume Error (tmL) 1 1 1 1 1 1
Digest Concentration (mg/L) 0.522 1.058 0.537 0.663 0.186 0.646
Standerd Deviation 0.017 0.039 0.022 0.056 0.037 0.028
Soil Concentration (mg/kg) 109.0 2209 1114 138.1 38.6 134.3
E 20mg/L Standard Error {(zmg/L) 0.281 0.281 0.281 0.281 0.281 0.281
- 10mg/L Standard Error (tmg/L) 0.127 0.127 0.127 0.127 0.127 0.127

Digest Concentration Error to 95%

. 0.035 0.081 0.045 0.113 0.074 0.057
Certainty (tmg/L)

Error (tmg/kg) 7.5 17.0 9.4 23.5 15.4 12.0

Digest Concentration (mg/L) 0.729 0.824 0.801 0.414 0.096 0.096

Standerd Deviation 0.138 0.102 0.038 0.073 0.089 0.108
- Soil Concentration (mg/kg) 152.2 172.0 166.2 86.3 19.9 20.0
§ 200mg/L Standard Error (tmg/L) 3 3 3 3 3 3
§ 100mg/L Standard Error (+tmg/L) 1.66 1.66 1.66 1.66 1.66 1.66

Digest Concentration Error to 95%

; 0.276 0.205 0.078 0.146 0.178 0.216
Certainty (tmg/L)

Error (tmg/kg) 57.7 42.8 16.3 30.5 36.9 44,9
Digest Concentration (mg/L) -0.002 -0.006 0.008 0.204 -0.01 -0.002
Standerd Deviation 0.003 0.009 0.005 0.007 0.007 0.006
e Sail Concentration (mg/kg) -0.4 -1.3 17 42.5 -2.1 -0.4
E 1.5mg/L Standard Error (xmg/L) 0.0299 0.0299 0.0299 0.0299 0.0299  0.0299
E .75mg/L Standard Error (xtmg/L) 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023
25‘:::&3?;:;;3““ frorto95% 1 0006 0018 0010 0016 0014 0012
Error (tmg/kg) 1.3 3.8 2.1 3.3 2.9 2.5
Digest Concentration (mg/L) 0.212 0.091 0.144 0.199 0.136 0.11
Standerd Deviation 0.011 0.031 0.016 0.012 0.022 0.016
Soil Concentration (mg/kg) 44.3 19.0 29.9 41.5 28.2 22.9
g 20mg/L Standard Error (tmg/L) 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39
= 10mg/L Standard Error {(zmg/L) 0.207 0.207 0.207 0.207 0.207 0.207

Digest Concentration Error to 95%
Certainty (tmg/L)
Error (tmg/kg) 4.8 13.0 6.7 5.2 9.2 6.7

0.023 0.062 0.032 0.025 0.044 0.032




18 1D 25 2D 35 3D
Digest Concentration (mg/L) 0.867 1.179 1.135 0.919 1.251 3.257
Standerd Deviation 0.006 0.008 0.019 0.012 0.007 0.016
gy |Soil Concentration (mg/kg) 181.0 246.1 235.5 191.5 259.5 677.1
2 11.30mg/L Standard Error (+mg/L) 0.0349 0.0349 0.0349 0.0349 0.0349 0.0349
% 2.49mg/L Standard Error (+tmg/L) 0.0472 0.0472 0.0472 0.0472 0.0472 0.0472
= 3.49mg/L Standard Error (tmg/L) 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586  0.0586 0.0586 0.0586
Digest Concentration Error to 95% Ce] 0.036 0.049 0.058 0.043 0.051 0.142
Error (img/_kg) 7.7 10.4 12.3 9.2 10.8 30.2




Appendix F.2 — Sample Calculations

Digest Concentration: 522 mg/L, Standard Deviation .017 mg/L
Sample Mass: 479 +.0005¢g
Digest Volume: 100 -1 mL

Stock Standard Concentration: 1000= 10 mg/L

Find Pb Concentration in Soil (C):

0.522mg/L.100mL 1L 1000g
C= =(109.0mg/L
0.479¢ 1000mL  1kg

Find Error In Standards:

The in the standards was due to both the known error in the stock solution (the first term under the radical) and the
error introduced due from dilutions using pipettes (the second and third terms under the radical). These quantities
are multiplied together to find the concentration of the standard, thus:

10mg/L: R =10mg/L~/0.01 +0.005 +0.006% = +0.127mg/L

20mg/L: oR =20mg/L,[0.01° +0.005" + =10.281mg/L

\/ﬁ 2
1000

Error Due to Standards:

The error transferred to the final result from the error present in the standards was assumed to be linearly related to
the concentration of the sample with zero concentration containing no error due to the standard.

o - \/{ 0.522mg/L~0.127mg/LJ2 +[O.522mg/L-O.281mg/L

2
=+0.00989mg/L
10mg/L 20mg/L

Total Error in Digest Concentration:

The standard deviation of the digest concentration was multiplied by two to get a standard error to 95% confidence
based on an assumed normal distribution. This was added to the error due to standards.

oD = /(0.00989mg/L )’ +(0.034mg/L)° =+0.035mg/L

Total Error:

The total error consists of the error in the digest concentration, the sample mass and the digest volume. All of these
quantities are multiplied together to find concentration;

2 2 2
0.035mg/L imL 0.0005g
0T =109.0mg/L + + = _J_r7.5m /k
J \/(O.SZng/Lj [100ij ( 0.479g j m



Appendix F.3 — PCBs Testing Results

Testing for 1 ppm to 5 ppm range

Sample | Test Result | Resulting Range
1S 0.342 Higher than 5 ppm
1D 0.418 lppm -5 ppm
25 0.428 lppm -5 ppm
2D 0.603 lppm -5 ppm
3S 0.449 lppm -5 ppm
3D 0.418 lppm -5 ppm

1 ppm 0.670

5 ppm 0.415

Testing for 10 ppm to 50 ppm range

Sample | Test Result | Resulting Range

1S 0.693|10 ppm to 50 ppm

10 ppm 0.656

50 ppm 0.393




F.4 — PADEP PCB Limits and Test Sensitivity to Individual PCB Compounds

PADEP Non- Concentration to Give Positive Result (mg/kg)
Compound Residential Surface
Soil MSC (mg/kg) 1 mg/kg 5 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
PCB-1016 200 2 9 20
PCB-1242 160 1.2 6 14
PCB-1248 44 1 5 10
PCB-1254 44 1.4 4.6 11
PCB-1260 130 1.1 4.9 11

Compounds Not Detectable at 1000 mg/kg

Biphenyl
2,4,6-trichlophenyl
1,3-dichlorobenzene
2,4-dichlorophenyl
pentachlorophenol
1,4-dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-trichlorphenyl
1,2-dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene

Test sensitivity is sourced from Hach Method 10050.




Appendix F.5 — Pennsylvania Code of Allowable Limits

APPENDIN A

TABLE 4—MEDIUM-SPECIFIC CONCENTRATIONS (MSCs) FOR
INORGANIC REGULATED SUBSTANCES IN SOIL

A, Direct Contract Nmmeric Values

EResiderntial Don-Residential MISCs
MSC Smrface Subsurface
Sodl Sail

REGULATED SUBSTANCE CASEN -15 far 0-2 foar 2-15 fear
AT BRI 7429-90-5 150,000 C 190,000 C 190,000 C
ANTIMONTY T440-36-0 B8 G 1.100 G 190,000 C
ARSEMIC T440-38-2 12 G 3G 190,000 C
BARTUM AND COMPIOUNDS T440-39-3 15,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C
BERYLI T T440-41-7 H0G 5600 G 190,000 C
BORON AND COMPOUNDS 7440428 0000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C
CADDITM T4t 35 476G n0G 190,000 C
CHROMILM T 16065-83-1 150,000 C 190,000 C 190,000 C
CHROMILUM VI 18540-29-9 4G 420G 190,000 C
COBALT 7440484 4400 G 56)000 G 190,000 C
COPPER T440-50-8 8.200 G 100,000 G 190,000 C
CYANIDE. FREE 37-12-5 4400 G 56)000 G 190,000 C
ROM 7439395 66,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C
LEAD 74359-52-1 300U 1.000 5 190,000 C
MANGANESE T439-96-5 31)000 G 190,000 G 190,000 C
MERCURY 7439-97-4 66 G MOG 190,000 C
NICEEL T440-02-0 4400 G 56)000 G 190,000 C
SELENIUN TTR2-49-2 1,500 G 14000 G 190,000 C
SILVER T440-22-4 1,500 G 14000 G 190,000 C
THALITUMA T440-25-0 15G oG 190,000
TN T440-31-5 130,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C
WANADIUR T44062-2 120G 20000 G 19000 o
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